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Bef ore d uck, Chairperson, Jaeger and Jensen, Menbers.
DECI SI ON

JENSEN, Menber: This case is before the Public Enpl oynent
Rel ati ons Board (PERB or Board) on exceptions to the proposed
deci sion of the Adm nistrative Law Judge (ALJ) filed by San
Joaquin Delta Community College District (District). The ALJ
found that the District violated subsections 3543.5(a) and (b)
of the Educational Enploynent Relations Act (EERA or the Act)
by discrimnatorily transferring Burton Gay from his former
position as a campus police officer to a position on the
.grounds crew. He dismssed the allegation that certain
uni l ateral schedul e changes by the District were undertaken in

vi ol ati on of subsection 3533.5(c), and that the D strict



violated subsection 3543.5(d) by encouraging or |ending support
to an attenpt by menbers of the canmpus police force to w thdraw
from California School Enployees Association and its Delta |
Col I ege Chapter 359 (CSEA). Further, he dismssed the
al l egation that the rescheduling of Shirley Gray from the
graveyard shift to a rotating shift violated subsections
3543.5(a) and (b).*

CSEA filed no exceptions. Thus, the only conclusion of the
ALJ subject to review concerns the transfer of Burton Gray.

For the reasons set forth, infra, we affirmthat concl usion.

1gera is codified at Government Code sections 3540
et seq. All statutory references are to the Government Code,
~unl ess otherw se noted. Subsections 3543.5(a) through (d)
provide as follows:

It shall be unlawful for a public schoo
enmpl oyer to:

(a) Inpose or threaten to inpose reprisals
on enployees, to discrimnate or threaten to
di scrimnate against enpl oyees, or otherw se
to interfere with, restrain, or coerce

enpl oyees because of their exercise of
rights guaranteed by this chapter.

(b) Deny to enployee organizations rights
guaranteed to them by this chapter

(c) Refuse or fail to meet and negotiate in
good faith with an exclusive representative.

(d) Domnate or interfere with the
formation or adm nistration of any enployee
organi zation, or contribute financial or

ot her support to it, or in any way encourage
enpl oyees to join any organization in
preference to another.



FACTS
W find the ALJ's statement of facts to be free of
prejudicial error, and adopt that portion of his decision
which is incorporated by reference herein, as the decision of
. the Board.
DI SCUSSI ON

The ALJ's decision in this case was issued prior to the

Board's decision in Novato Unified School District (4/ 30/ 82)

PERB Deci sion No. 210. Under the Novato test, a party alleging
di scrimnation within the neaning of subsection 3543.5(a) has
the burden of making a showing sufficient to support the
inference that protected conduct was a notivating factor in the
enpl oyer's decision to take adverse personnel action. In
recognition of the fact that direct evidence of notivation is
sel dom avai |l abl e, we have held that it may be denonstrated

circunmstantially. In accord is Republic Aviation Corp. v. NLRB

(1945) 324 U.S. 793 [16 LRRM620]. If the charging party'is
able by direct or circunstantial evidence to raise the
inference that the enployer was in any way notivated to take
adverse personnel action by its know edge of the enpl oyee's
protected activity, the burden shifts to the enployer to
denonstrate that it would have acted as it did regardl ess of
the enployee's participation in protected activity. Novato,

supra; Wight Line, ADvision of Wight Line, Inc. (1980) 251

NLRB 1083 [105 LRRM 1169].



To justify such an inference, charging party nmust
denonstrate, initially, that the enployer had know edge of the

enpl oyee's protected activities. NLRB v. South_Shore Hospital

(1st Cir. 1978) 571 F.2d 677 [97 LRRV 3004]. In the instant
case, it is undisputed that Burton Gray was a CSEA acti vi st,
and t hat thg enpl oyer had know edge thereof. Prior to becom ng
a union officer, Gay was instrunental in urging CSEA to becone
active in urging the District to sanction the carrying of guns
by canpus officers. As noted by the ALJ, Gay becane a job
steward for CSEA in 1978, vice president of the |ocal chapter
in 1979 and canpus chapter president at the outset of 1980. As
a job steward and union officer, Gay filed approximtely 29
grievances, nearly half of which involved formal procedures.
This represented a 400 percent to 500 percent increase in

grievance filing over that of Gray's predecessor.

During his service as CSEA officer, and in accordance wth
the w shes of unit enployees, Gay actively agitated for a
l'iberalized gﬁn policy which would allow officers on foot
patrol as well as those driving patrol vehicles to carry guns.
In his role as CSEA president, Gay expressed his criticismof
the canpus student officer (CSO programto District Vice
President DeRicco in a neeting during February of 1980, stating
that he felt that the noney utilized for that programcould bé

better spent on upgrading equi pnent and hiring regular officers.,



It is undisputed that the District had knowl edge of Gay's
extensive participation in protected activities noted above.

In fact, there is direct evidence that the District bore
anti-uni on ani nus 'agai nst Gay due to the heightened frequency
and nore aggressive character of grievance activity engaged in
by himon behalf of CSEA. Thus, as noted by the ALJ, the
District vice president conplained to Gay in Novenber of 1979
that the District was having nore trouble with CSEA than with
the exclusive representative of the certificated enpl oyees over
grievances, and that if such activity continued CSEA m ght
tarnish its imge with the District's governing board.

Just prior to initiation of disciplinary activity agai nst
him Burton Gay was instrunental in filing an affirmative
action conplaint and a contractual grievance on behal f of
Shirley Gray. The record reflects that these grievances becane
a cause celebre both in the police departnent and on canpus at
| ar ge.

The Discipline of Burton Gay

The discipline to which Gay was subjected nust be exém’ ned
agai nst the background of his extensive pattern of protected
activity, the District's knowl edge thereof, and the D strict's
expression of anti-union aninus. For the reasons described by
the ALJ, we agree that the District's discipline of Gay was
suspiciously severe in light of the transgressions of which he

was found guilty.



It is noted that the District dismssed the nost severe
al | egations of m sconduct against Gay, those related to m suse
of a firearm

The District disciplined Gay severely for alleged
i nsubordi nation on the grounds that he unjustifiedly criticized
and nonitored the CSO s, refused to follow orders, and
i nadequat el y responded to an unspecified crisis. The record of
the disciplinary hearing upon which the District based its
concl usions was not nmade a part of this record. However, the
ALJ did have before him extensive testinony regarding the
incidents which formed the basis for the District's finding
that Gray was insubordinate. For the reasons set forth by the
ALJ, we agree that the evidence presented at the PERB hearing
reveals little basis for characterizing Gray's conduct as
i nsubordination Gay criticized the CSO programin his
of ficial capacity as a CSEA officer, clearly a protected
activity. Further, all officers had the responsibility to
general ly observe and instruct the CSOs as part of the CSGCs'
training. Regarding the allegation that he refused to follow
orders unless they were in witing, the evidence indicates
that, while he may have stated that he would not follow such
orders, he always did in fact follow them As the ALJ noted,
there was no evidence that Gay ever refused to follow a single
order by a superior, either witten or verbal. The incident

relied upon by the District involved a request by a fellow



officer, and not an order by a supervisor. Further, we agree
with the ALJ's findings regarding G ay's alleged refusal to
correctly respond to a crisis. During the incident in
guestion, Gay was not arnmed and refused personally to disarm a
but cher-kni fe-wi el ding suspect, deferring instead to an arned
of ficer who was al so on the scene.

Thus, we find that the District's basis for concluding that
Gray was guilty of any mi sconduct at all was suspect. It was
based in part upon unsubstantiated allegations. Further, at
| east one aspect of Gray's conduct, his criticismof the CSO
program was itself protected activity.

In evaluating the reasonabl eness of the discipline of G ay,
it is inportant to note that, prior to the action which is the
subject of this charge, Gay had an unbl em shed record during
his al nost six-year tenure as a canpus.police of ficer.

Based upon the questionable finding of insubordination
anal yzed above, the District disciplined Gay in a manner which
it seeks to characterize as benign but which, in context, was
extrenely severe. The record reflects that Gay was a career
police officer, by virtue of inclination, training, and
extensive experience. Transferring himto the grounds crew,
while it may not have immediately deprived him of earnings,

deprived him of the opportunity to practice his chosen

pr of essi on.



The ALJ extensively described and anal yzed the evidence
regar di ng the District's reaction to m sconduct by officers
other than Burton Gray. W affirmhis finding that the
District's severe discipline of Burton Gay anounted to
di sparate treatnent of a known union activist, when neasured
against the District's response to known m sconduct by
enpl oyees who were not union activists. W rely in this regard
on the first two incidents cited by the ALJ invol ving m suse of
a firearmby Chief Hale2 and the firearns incidents and ot her
al  eged m sconduct by Oficer OKi.

In addition to those incidents relied upon by the ALJ, we
find that the District's indifferent response to reported acts
of harassnent of Shirley Gay constitutes further indication of
a generally lax disciplinary attitude on the part of the
District. In sum the record reflects that the District and

its supervisory and managerial agents investigated accusations

’nthis regard it should be noted that we do not rely
upon the third incident involving Hale which occurred in June
or July of 1979, in which he allegedly pointed his revolver at
O ficer Schiano and told himhe was going to nmake hi m dance,
because there is no evidence that the D strict had know edge of
this incident.

Further we do not affirmthe ALJ's conclusion that Hale was
"not disciplined" for the first firearns incident. W view the
30-day involuntary commtnment to an al cohol treatnent facility
which followed that incident as a disciplinary as well as
t herapeutic neasure. Although disciplinary, it was certainly
a benign response to a serious transgression, and we conti nue
to rely on it in part for our conclusion of disparate treatnent.,



of m sconduct by enployees w thout a known history of protected
activity less vigorously, and punished such persons found to
have engaged in m sconduct far |ess severely than they did in
the case of Burton Gray, a known union activist.

Thus, charging party has denonstrated that Burton G ay
engaged in protected activity with the know edge of the
District, that the District harbored anti-union ani nmnus agai nst
Gray, and that its basis for disciplining himat all was
extrenmely weak.

Further, we find that the District disciplined Gay nore
severely than it did others accused of m sconduct. This is
nore than sufficient to raise the inference that the District
was inproperly notivated to discipline Gay as it did.

In light of our finding of disparate treatnent, we concl ude
that the District has failed to denonstrate that it would have
disciplined Gay as it did notwithstanding its know edge' of his
protected activity. Thus, pursuant to the test for unl awf ul

discrimnationset forth in Novato, supra, we conclude that the

di scipline of Burton Gray herein was violative of subsection

3543.5(a). Wight Line, supra. As noted by the ALJ, unlawf ul

di scrim nation agai nst an enpl oyee organi zation officer and
activist constitutes a concurrent violation of subsection

3543.5(b) as well. San Francisco Community College District

(10/12/79) PERB Deci sion No. 105.



REMEDY

The remedy ordered by the ALJ is hereby adopted by the
Board, with the additional provision that the District must
remove from Burton Gray's personnel record awy reference to the
investigation or disciplinary action taken against Burton Gray
by the District which fomed the basis of the instant
allegations.

ORDER

Upon the foregoing findings of fact, conclusions of |aw and
the entire record of this case, and pursuant to Governnent Code
subsection 3541.5(c) of the Educational Enploynment Rel ations
Act, it hereby is ORDERED that the San Joaquin Delta Community
College District, board of trustees, superintendent and their
respective agents shall:

A CEASE AND DESI ST FROM

Iﬁposing or threatening to inpose reprisals on Burton G ay,
di scrim nating or threatening to discrimnate against
Burton Gray or otherwise interfering with, restraining, or
coercing Burton Gray because of his exercise of his rights to
form join, and participate in the activities of enployee
organi zations of his own choosing for the purpose of
representation in all matters of enployer-enployee relations,
including the right to file grievances and ot herwi se serve as

CSEA chapter president, by discrimnatorily disciplining,

10



demoting, and transferring Burton Gray fromhis position as a
campus police officer to the position of maintenance worker.

B. TAKE THE FOLLOW NG AFFI RMATI VE ACTION WHICH | S
NECESSARY TO EFFECTUATE THE POLI CI ES OF THE EDUCATI ONAL
EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS ACT:

(1) Immediately offer to fully reinstate Burton Gray to
his former job, or, if the job no |onger exists, to a
substantially equivalent position, wthout prejudice to his
seniority or other rights, benefits and privileges previously
enj oyed;

(2) Make Burton Gray whole for any loss of pay and other
benefit(s) he may have suffered by tendering to hima back pay
award equal to an amount that he would have been paid, absent
his unlawful demotion and transfer on or about August 12, 1980,
until the date of the offer of reinstatement; this total amount
to be offset by Gray's earnings as a result of his other
empl oyment with the District during this period and augmented
by payment of interest of 7 percent per annum of the net amount
due;

(3) Renmove from Burton Gray's personnel records any
material relating to the disciplinary procedures which were the
subject of the instant charge;

(4) Wthin seven (7) workdays followng the date of
service of this Decision, post at all work [ocations where

notices to enployees customarily are placed, copies of the

11



notice attached as an appendi x hereto signed by an authorized
agent of the enployer. Such posting shall be maintained for a
period of thirty (30) consecutive workdays. Reasonable steps
shall be taken to insure that such notices are not altered,
defaced or covered by any other material or reduced in size;
(5 Wthin forty-five (45) workdays follow ng service of
this Decision, notify the regional director of the Public
Enpl oynment Rel ations Board in witing of what steps the
enpl oyer has taken to conply with the terns of this decision.
Continue to report in witing to the regional director
periodically thereafter as directed. All reports to the
regional director shall be served concurrently on charging

party herein.

_Chairperson duck and Menber Jaeger joined in this Decision.
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APPENDI X
NOTI CE TO EMPLOYEES
POSTED BY ORDER OF THE
PUBLI C EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS BOARD
An Agency of the State of California

After a hearing in Unfair Practice Case No. S-CE-360,
California School Enployees Association and its Delta College
Chapter 359 v. San Joaquin Delta Community College District, In
which all parti€s had the right to particlipate, It has Deen
found that the San Joaquin Delta Comunity College District
viol ated the Educational Enployment Relations Act, Government
Code section 3543.5(a) and (b).

~As a result of this conduct, we have been ordered to post
this Notice and we will abide by the follow ng:

A. CEASE AND DESI ST FROM

| mposing or threatening to inpose reprisals on Burton Gray,
discrimnating or threatening to discrimnate against
Burton Gray or otherwise interfering with, restraining, or
coercing Burton Gray because of his exercise of his rights to
form join, and participate in the activities of enPonee
organi zations of his own choosing for the purpose o _
representation in all matters of enployer-enployee relations,
including the right to file grievances and otherw se serve as
CSEA chapter president, by discrimnatorily disciplining,
demoting, and transferring Burton Gray fromhis position as a
canpus police officer to the position of maintenance worker.

B. TAKE THE FOLLOW NG AFFI RMATI VE ACTION WHICH | S
NECESSARY TO EFFECTUATE THE POLI CI ES OF THE EDUCATI ONAL
EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS ACT:

(1) Immediately offer to fully reinstate Burton Gay to
his former job, or, if the job no [onger exists, to a
substantially equival ent position, w thout prejudice to his
seniorhty or other rights, benefits and privileges previously
enj oyed;

(2) Make Burton Gray whole for any |oss of ﬁay and ot her
benefit(s) he may have suffered by tendering to hima back pay
award equal to an amount that he would have been paid, absent
his unlawful denotion and transfer on or about August 12, 1980,
until the date of the offer of reinstatement; this total anount
to be offset by Gray's earnings as a result of his other

enpl oyment with the District during this period and augmented
gy payment of interest of 7 percent per annum of the net anount

ue;



(3) Renove fromBurton Gray's personnel records any
relating to the disciplinary procedures which were the

mat eri al
subject of the instant charge;

SAN JOAQUIN DELTA COVMUNI TY COLLEGE DI STRI CT

Dat ed: By
Aut hori zed Representative

THIS IS AN OFFI G AL NOTICE. | T MJUST REMAIN POSTED FOR 30

CONSECUTI VE WORKDAYS FROM THE DATE OF POSTI NG AND MUST NOT BE
ALTERED, REDUCED IN SI ZE, DEFACED OR COVERED W TH ANY OTHER

MATERI AL.



